

Case No. A155286

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

GEORGE W. LUKE,
Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

SONOMA COUNTY, AND ITS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AND ITS
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER-TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR, AND
ITS DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES, AND ITS COUNTY
COUNSEL, AND ITS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR; AND THE
SONOMA COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
AND ITS CEO/RETIREMENT ADMINISTRATOR; AND THE
SONOMA COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION; AND
THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES' INTERNATIONAL UNION; AND THE
SONOMA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,

Defendants and Respondents.

From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the County of Sonoma
The Honorable René A. Chouteau, Judge
Superior Court Case No. SCV-261187

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey A. Robinson (SBN 132262)
Email: jar@rrlawyers.com
Charles R. Patterson (SBN 310656)
Email: cpatterson@rrlawyers.com
ROBINSON & ROBINSON, LLP
2301 Dupont Drive, Suite 530
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 752-7007
(949) 752-7023 (fax)
Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
GEORGE W. LUKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT MISAPPLIED THE DOCTRINE OF CONTINUOUS ACCRUAL..... 7

 A. Respondents Completely Misstate The Doctrine Of Continuous Accrual As Applied By The California Supreme Court..... 8

 1. Respondents Are Wrong About What *Howard Jarvis* “Teaches”..... 9

 a. Respondents’ Missinterpretation of *Howard Jarvis* Was Expressly Rejected By The California Supreme Court..... 9

 b. The Limited Passage From *Howard Jarvis* Cited By Respondents Does Not Support Their View..... 12

 c. *California Cannabis Coalition* Does Not Even Address Continuous Accrual, Much Less Support Respondents’ Assertion About What *Howard Jarvis* “Teaches”..... 14

 2. The Misapplication of *Howard Jarvis* Asserted By Respondents Would Violate The Fundamental Purposes Of Continuous Accrual As Enforced By The California Supreme Court..... 14

 B. Respondents Concede That Pension Payments Made Without Authority Are Unlawful Acts..... 17

 C. Continuous Accrual Is Not “Narrowly Applied” As Respondents Contend..... 20

 D. There Is No Exception To Continuous Accrual That Prevents Taxpayers From Enforcing Claims For Unauthorized Pension Payments..... 21

E.	Respondents’ Policy Arguments Must Be Rejected.....	26
1.	Respondents’ Claim For Repose Has Been Rejected By The California Supreme Court.....	26
2.	No Settled Expectations Are At Issue In This Case.....	27
III.	THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD ALSO BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO APPLY ESTOPPEL/DELAYED ACCRUAL CORRECTLY	28
A.	Respondents’ Arguments Are Based Upon Disputed Facts Which Are Contrary To Those Alleged In Luke’s Petition.....	27
B.	Like The Lower Court, Respondents Ignore Facts Pleaded By Luke That Respondents Concealed And That Establish Estoppel.....	34
1.	Governmental Entities Are Bound By Principles of Equitable Estoppel; Luke Has Raised <u>Factual</u> Issues That Cannot Be Resolved At The Demurrer Stage.....	34
2.	The Material Facts Were Not All In The So-Called Public Record And Luke Was Not Subject To Inquiry Notice.....	35
3.	The Record Before This Court Establishes That Luke Pleaded Concealment Of Material Facts By Respondents, Contrary To Disputed Facts Asserted By Respondents; Luke's Pleaded Facts Control At The Demurrer Stage.....	36
4.	Because Luke Pleaded And Demonstrated That Respondents Concealed The Material Facts Concerning Their Illegal Actions From The Public, The Lower Court Erred By Accepting Contrary Assertions From Respondents At The Demurrer Stage Based On Respondents' Disputed Characterizations Of Alleged Public Records.....	43
IV.	NONE OF LUKE’S MATERIAL ISSUES ON APPEAL ARE UNTIMELY OR WAIVED.....	44

V. RESPONDENT COUNTY’S SUGGESTION THAT THIS COURT MIGHT DEFER TO AN ALLEGED “POLITICAL” OPTION IGNORES THE RULE OF LAW WHICH RESPONDENTS MUST FOLLOW AND THIS COURT SHOULD ENFORCE..... 47

VI. SCLEA’S POSITION AS A NON-NECESSARY PARTY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE LOWER COURT’S JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL..... 48

VII. CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. City of Los Angeles (1958) 50 Cal. 2d 438..... 24

Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions (2013)
55 Cal.4th 1185..... 13, 15, 16, 20, 26, 27, 46

Baxter v. California State Teachers' Retirement System (2017)
18 Cal.App.5th 340, 349, 379,380-281, *reh'g denied* (Jan. 9, 2018),
review denied (Feb. 21, 2018)..... 21, 22, 45

Blaser v. State Teachers' Retirement System (July 10, 2019, No. H045701)
___ Cal.App.5th ___, 2019 WL 3002865..... 13, 19-25, 27

Boyle v. CertainTeed Corp. (2006)
137 Cal.App.4th 645, 649..... 44, 46

California Cannabis Coalition v City of Upland (2017)
3 Cal. 5th 924, 944-45..... 14

City of San Diego v. San Diego City Employees' Retirement System (2010)
186 Cal.App.4th 69 48

Cruise v. City and County of San Francisco (1951) 101 Cal.App.2d 558 ... 34

Dillon v. Board of Pension Commissioners (1941)
18 Cal.2d 427..... 24

Dryden v. Board of Pension Commrs. (1936) 6 Cal.2d 575 24

E-Fab, Inc. v. Accountants, Inc. Services (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1308..... 42

Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corrections & Rehabilitation (2008)
168 CA4th 231, 251..... 45

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of La Habra (2001)
25 Cal.4th 809, 812-814, 818-825..... 8, 10-13, 25, 26

John R. v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 438, 445 34

Medina v. Board of Retirement (2003)
112 Cal.App.4th 864, 871-72..... 19, 27

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

<i>Ponderosa Homes v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) 23 Cal. App. 4 th 1761, 1769-1771.....	12
<i>Ramsden v. Western Union</i> (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 873, 879	32
<i>San Diego City Firefighters, Local 145 v. Bd. Of Admin. Of San Diego City Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4 th 594, 606.....	17
<i>Universal Media LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 225 Cal. App.4 th 1222, 1238 fn. 10.).....	20
<i>Unruh-Haxton v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4 th 343.....	35
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Business & Profession Code, § 17200	15
Code of Civil Procedure § 338	8
Code of Civil Procedure § 389.....	48
Code of Civil Procedure § 1710.....	41, 42
Code of Civil Procedure § 1752.....	41, 42
Government Code § 53727.....	12, 13
Government Code § 7507	30
Government Code § 23006	17
Government Code § 31515.5	30
Government Code § 31516	30
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019).....	45
